CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Direct labour costs

Direct labour costs represent salaries and other benefits paid to personnel directly involved in the

production of our products. Our direct labour costs increased from approximately HK$3.8 million for the

FY2020 to approximately HK$4.9 million for the FY2021, mainly due to (i) lower labour costs recorded

in FY2020 due to the disruption of our production facility as a result of the outbreak of COVID-19 and

(ii) the increase in production scale in FY2021. It then slightly decreased to approximately HK$4.7

million for the FY2022.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our cost of

inventories and consumables and direct labour costs, being the major components of our cost of sales, on

our profit before taxation during the Track Record Period. The percentage adopted in the below analysis

is based on the reasonable change in that cost variable with reference to the historical year-on-year

fluctuation of our cost of inventories and consumables and direct labour costs:

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
taxation for the year ended 31 December

2020 2021 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hypothetical change in cost of inventories

and consumables

+5% (1,843) (3,500) (3,080)

+10% (3,687) (7,000) (6,159)

-5% 1,843 3,500 3,080

-10% 3,687 7,000 6,159

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
taxation for the year ended 31 December

2020 2021 2022
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hypothetical change in direct labour costs

+5% (190) (245) (233)

+10% (381) (490) (466)

-5% 190 245 233

-10% 381 490 466

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 204 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Our gross profit was calculated by deducting our cost of sales from our revenue. The following

table sets forth a summary of our gross profit earned by product category and the respective margin

during the Track Record Period:

For the year ended 31 December
2020 2021 2022

HK$’000

Gross

profit

margin

% HK$’000

Gross

profit

margin